repayments)  109 145 119 75 51 44 33 33 30 22 -659 1

C

Including opportunity
cost of public funding
(=B*2.4) 260 349 285 181 121 105 80 78 71 52 -1581 3

BENEFITS

D
Financial transfer to
individuals 109 145 119 75 51 44 33 33 30 22 -659 1

E
Reduction in anxiety
and stress 19 12 12 12 14 13 11 12 13 13   130

F TOTAL (=D+E)  127 157 131 87 64 56 45 45 42 35 -659 131
Net
value

G Net value (=H-E) -133 -192 -154 -94 -57 -49 -35 -33 -29 -17 922 128

This is the sum of the discounted net value of benefits minus costs; discounted at 3.5%pa, or 1.5% for the well-
being benefits in row G.

Net present
value

£ - 58.7 m

 115

Table 48 – Scenario 1: high take-up (20% of self-funders take out DPA), low benefits – all costs and benefits in £m and
2015/16 prices, 5% interest rate on repayments

   15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 22/23 23/24 24/25
After
24/25* TOTAL

COSTS

A Set-up costs   UNQUANTIFIED

B

Net funding
requirement for
additional
deferred
payments taken
out between
2015/16 and
2024/25
(=outgoing
payments minus
repayments)  108 145 115 69 43 35 23 20 16 6 -683 -103

C

Including
opportunity cost
of public funding
(=B*2.4) 260 347 277 165 102 83 54 49 39 16 -1639 -247

BENEFITS

D
Financial transfer
to individuals 108 145 115 69 43 35 23 20 16 6 -683 -103

E

Reduction in
anxiety and
stress 19 12 12 12 14 13 11 12 13 13   130

F TOTAL (=D+E)  127 156 128 81 56 47 34 33 29 20 -683 27
Net
value

G Net value (=H-E) -133 -191 -149 -85 -46 -36 -20 -16 -10 4 956 274

This is the sum of the discounted net value of benefits minus costs; discounted at 3.5%pa, or 1.5% for the well-being
benefits in row G.

Net present
value

£ 45.4 m

 116

Table 49 – Central scenario:  high take-up (20% of self-funders take out DPA), mid-estimate benefits – all costs and
benefits in £m and 2010/11 prices, 3.5% interest rate on repayments

   15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 22/23 23/24 24/25
 After
24/25* TOTAL

COSTS

A Set-up costs   UNQUANTIFIED

B

Net funding
requirement for
additional

[…]

repayments)  109 145 119 75 51 44 33 33 30 22 -659 1

C

Including
opportunity cost
of public funding
(=B*2.4) 260 349 285 181 121 105 80 78 71 52 -1581 3

BENEFITS

D
Financial transfer
to individuals 109 145 119 75 51 44 33 33 30 22 -659 1

E

Reduction in
anxiety and
stress 37 23 25 23 27 25 23 24 25 26   260

F TOTAL (=D+E)  146 169 144 99 78 69 56 57 55 48 -659 261
Net
value

G Net value (=F-C) -115 -180 -142 -82 -44 -36 -24 -21 -16 -4 922 258

This is the sum of the discounted net value of benefits minus costs; discounted at 3.5%pa, or 1.5% for the well-being
benefits in row G.

Net present
value

£ 52.5 m

 117

Table 50 – Central scenario:  high take-up (20% of self-funders take out DPA), mid-estimate benefits – all costs and
benefits in £m and 2010/11 prices, 5% interest rate on repayments

   15/16 16/17 17/18 18/19 19/20 20/21 21/22 22/23 23/24 24/25
After
24/25* TOTAL

COSTS

A Set-up costs   UNQUANTIFIED

B

Net funding
requirement for
additional
deferred
payments taken
out between
2015/16 and
2024/25
(=outgoing
payments minus
repayments)  108 145 115 69 43 35 23 20 16 6 -683 -103

C

Including
opportunity cost
of public funding
(=B*2.4) 260 347 277 165 102 83 54 49 39 16 -1639 -247

BENEFITS

D
Financial transfer
to individuals  108 145 115 69 43 35 23 20 16 6 -683 -103

E

Reduction in
anxiety and
stress 37 23 25 23 27 25 23 24 25 26   260

F TOTAL (=D+E)  146 168 140 92 70 60 45 45 41 33 -683 157
Net
value

G Net value (=F-C) -114 -179 -137 -73 -33 -23 -9 -4 3 17 956 404

This is the sum of the discounted net value of benefits minus costs; discounted at 3.5%pa, or 1.5% for the well-being
benefits in row G.

Net present
value

£ 156.5 m

 118

Summary of impact

8.170 This impact assessment has discussed the problems and poor outcomes

faced by self-funders who are at risk of having to sell their home to pay for
residential care. As it is difficult to draw on housing wealth in a flexible and
timely manner, self-funders with limited non-housing assets face the risk of
having to sell their home to pay for care. This creates anxiety and stress in an